Alirfield Solutions

Sample Ferroresonant SwitchGear
Drawings



GENERAL BILL OF MATERIAL H
ltem # Description u/m QTY 25
s1cC S-1 SERIES CUTOUT (SCO) EA 10 > E
LBS LABEL GRN BACK WITH WHT LETTERS EA T Ak 82
ACE DCU FINAL ASSY W/DIS.BD.&1CKT. EA 10 O E%- $§
58T ROTARY SWITCH LABEL 5 STEP EA 4 O ;‘;g §$
e == = e = = == =~ 38T ROTARY SWITCH LABEL 3 STEP EA 6 a) .E_E ,,,-g
ICP SGRS FERRO PWR BAY ,SEISMIC W/DISC. EA 1 w 52 éé
co3 SGRS FERRO PWR PK BAY SEISMIC 4 SING BUS EA 4 j E %LE
co5 SGRS FERRO S1 BAY SEISMIC 4 SIEMENS S1 EA 1 O E‘é L>):§
co6 SGRS FERRO PP CAB SEIS 4 SING BUS 50/70 EA 2 Y 3'5 gg:
EPL SGRS FERRO END COVER PLA TE L EA 1 H2s §§§
ERR SGRS FERRO END COVER PLATER EA 1 % £ m fg;
BSJ SGRS FERRO BUSBAR SMALL JMP EA 10 15 - n gég
BLJ SGRS FERRO BUSBAR LARGE JMP EA 50 s < é Zg%
BEBI INSULATOR BUSS BAR, FERRO SGRS EA 30 <l g 4 8’,:%
HO2 3/8-16 X 1 HX HD EA 30 SE = <o
HO3 3/8-16 X 1&1/2 HX HD EA 70 g ¢
CBH 12ZAWG WIRE 25KV DC 150C WHITE FT 700 z%zé
L - - - . - - - - W04 GAWG UL1283 133/27 GRN/YL TRCR FT 1 sE5EE
I g = = = = = =" ' W02 WIRE 4A WG 600V 105C 19-STRA ND FT 105 e
CBB 18/3 SJOW CORD 18 AWG 3 WIRE FT 210 g%é
PP 1 FERRO SGRS PP 50KW 480V 55 20A EA 2 $tg2tey
IMPORTANT NOTE: PP4 SGRS PP 4KW 480V 35S 6.6A EA 5 2558582
OPTIONAL HOUSEKEEPING PAD NOT PP2 FERRO SGRS PP 30KW 480V 3S 6.6A EA 1 gigg %
I TO EXCEED 4" (INCHES) IN HEIGHT. »% =1 5 < €
= FRONT OF SGRS UNIT MUST BE FLUSH PP3 FER SGRS PP 30KW 480V 5S 6.6A HORIZ EA 2 4 gi’»g% <
= WITH FRONT OF HOUSEKEEPING PAD § g % g % g
NOTES: £ :gig g
8 | [E |§E2c2283°
ak ak ak ak ak ok L 1. FULLY ASSEMBLED WEIGHTS: N
U U J U U U J A. INCOMING POWER BAY = 820 LBS g |5 2 |28825528
BsJ 5L 5L 5L Bl ol B. POWERPACK BAY (W/OUT POWERPACKS INSTALLED) = 1230 LBS w
BBl ) SEE NOTE 2 BBI BBI 1 C.S51BAY = 1180 LBS %g
(1) BBI BBI s1c D. POWERPACKS: 30KW = 1280 LBS
2643 20KW = 1050 LBS N
/ / / / / 70KW = 2200 LBS ge
2. TYPICAL OF ALL INTERCONNECTING BUS JUMPERS.
O OJO (0©) OJO OJO (0©) O
@ — ©) T |
! i U i - - - T s N 3. TYPICAL BUS JUMP BETWEEN POWERPACK BAYS.
I . . 3
e A [=l2 Z=L0 AL [=: \I=l T+ [Tk [IF 4. CONDUIT PENETRATIONS VARY FROM SITE TO SITE AND ARE TO BE COORDINATED BY THE £
W U=l = Tl ZEFHERAY VP P G INSTALLING CONTRACTOR. SAS RECOMMENDS THAT THE INSTALLING CONTRACTOR USE &
NPEEER [ efes RO e TR RCIRES REIE THEIR BEST JUDGMENT IN DETERMINING HOW TO RUN MAIN POWER, COMMUNICATIONS, &
| — | — - _ E— S I — [ — . . . AND UPS LINES TO THE SGRS. ENTRY AND EXIT CONDUITS HAVE BEEN BROUGHT IN FROM z
= Tl = 7 = =l = UNDER THE SGRS (THROUGH FLOOR), THROUGH THE SIDE AND ALSO THROUGH THE TOP 2
OF THE ENCLOSURE. g
I g g
?&\\-\W\HWD [ T=] ozo : [w] [ \[\]) S o
83 4 ¥ €0
I N i .
o
z
£z
o
=
=
=
g ERR 5
| =) E
i = o
g
=z
77007 00000 %% A G 8
g
EPL ICP Co5
PP4 PP4 PP4
ACE ACE ACE =
IMPORTANT NOTE: 0
3sT 38T 3sT OPTIONAL HOUSEKEEPING PAD NOT ey
TO EXCEED 4" (INCHES) IN HEIGHT.
FRONT OF SGRS UNIT MUST BE FLUSH E <
WITH FRONT OF HOUSEKEEPING PAD =
w
=
(2]
>
(2]
5>
'—_l
<
2w
[ORY]
won
<
xo
5o
0z
T4
O —
CAUTION: =5 %)
THIS DRAWING IS ONLY INTENDED FOR USE AS GENERAL AIRFIELD SYSTEM DESIGN ggg '
GUIDANCE. THE DESIGNER MUST VERIFY DESIGN WITH LOCAL CODES AND VARYING i 2 i
CHARACTERISTICS FOR EACH UNIQUE AIRFIELD APPLICATION. i )
o o




BUS & BREAKER RATINGS NOTES: N H
i
VOLTAGE RATING OF BUS : 480VAG, 60Hz, 3 PHASE 1. WIRED FROM TRANSFORMER IN ADJACENT CABINET. 8 s 5
B oF
BUS BAR AMPACITY RATING : 800AMP Q5 2%
@, [
BUS BAR WITHSTANDING RATING : 65000 AIC o et
23 £22
) H1 H2 H3 H4 "'E §§§
AMPACITY OF MAIN BREAKER : 600AMP, 3 POLE, 600VAC w % E m % 53
Offf ¢ fm 225
AMPACITY OF POWERPACK BREAKERS : | kW | GIRCUIT BREAKER SIZE L 57570 O £ 3 fm) <52
’7 X2 F1 F2 X1 g g 4 2 §§
4 20A, 2P, 600VAC EE— -
7.5 30A, 2P, 600VAC IR
10 40A, 2P, 600VAC L
15 60A, 2P, 600VAC HH E
20 70A, 2P, 6OOVAC 5 B
¢ §58552128
30 100A, 2P, 600VAC i IR E
sel 5 [B52feai:
50 100A, 2P, B0OVAC 2 2 |fzitiie
48 B (28 28
70 225A, 2P, 600VAC u
g3
z
iz
(=}
B
SEE NOTE 1 =
&
g
1 b &
0
:
o
PHASE A
UPPER BUS BAR PHASE B
600 AMP SERVICE PHASE C
NEUTRAL Eg
A A e W<
] i i i i z
c o
3
&
8 o
GROUND L‘J 2
- <]
2
g
>
8z
wio——wJ\l—o 4i°774°J\r° wiof—w—l\,—o wio——wJ\l—o E <
I N A N I S I N L I S N =
30 KW 4 KW 4 KW 4 KW 'J) <§(
5 STEP 3 STEP 3 STEP 3 STEP 5 (<_:):
£a
<z
-
ouw
256
x o
3
bz
T4
O N
CAUTION: Bt )
THIS DRAWING IS ONLY INTENDED FOR USE AS GENERAL AIRFIELD SYSTEM DESIGN E5Q iy
GUIDANCE. THE DESIGNER MUST VERIFY DESIGN WITH LOCAL CODES AND VARYING |28 0 10)
CHARACTERISTICS FOR EACH UNIQUE AIRFIELD APPLICATION. i -0




GENERAL BILL OF MATERIA L B
ltem # Description u/Mm QTyY =
CTX 500-5 CURRENT TRANSFORMER W/O BASE EA EN N .
© D
LOCKOUT PLATE MOUNTING DETAIL (NOT TO SCALE) BUSBAR HARDWARE MOUNTING DETAIL (NOT TO SCALE) LB1 SGRS POWER CABINET OVERLAY EA ! Q| 88
LB2 SGRS MAN DISCONNECT OVERLAY EA 1 Os i3
LBS LABEL GRN BACK WITH WHT LETTERS EA 1 Olzs 58
SPECIAL SCREWS! TRIM SCREWS FLUSH o 22 OomeBeRenen DIS FUSEABLE DISC.SW 600A 600V EA 1 Qs %
8-32 X 1/2 100° FLAT WITH INSIDE OF PLATE. °nen FSE "FUSE 600A 600V 10-3/8" EA 3 W g5 g%
SAS# 64A0944/01 FSX FUSE 1/4A 600V EA o i 2
2 REQUIRED ™ ™ ™ 2 8 oz
E= 3 ‘ ' GST FHD FUSEHOLDER EA T @] 3 Y.
g ; g ; MTR TPLE DISP IV HZ.3P 4W RE 300V EA 1 Ef Szg
ICB SGRS FERRO ICP BAY. SEISMIC EA 1 Z 52 m 383
= = ) HO3 DOR SGRS FERRO ICPB DOOR PHASE MTR & DISC EA 1 0 kg £
W W PAG POGODA EXHAUST VENT, FAN & DRIP GUARD EA 1 O iz ¢ n £25
LOCKOUT PLATE HO2 H17 BUS SGRS FERRO BUSBAR POWER CAB EA 10 3 o3 4 228
g H11 AGH1 SGRS LC LOCK OUT BRACKET EA 1 g Z 5L
ffffffffffffff g o 2 AG2 SGRS FERRO L/RDISCT MTG ANG EA 1 . s
g g GST GLASTIC STANDOFF NSULATOR 600V EA 10 Sgeit
— , FCV R TY PE FUSE CONVER KIT (600A) EA 1 siE3i,
p— p— HO2 3/8-16 X 1 HX HD EA 5 L
FRONT OF DOOR e W/ HO3 3/8-16 X 1&1/2 HX HD EA 5 5585085
Y HO1 172 X 13 X 1-1/2 CARRIAGE BOLT 55 EA 10 pisc2zl,
HO8 8-32 X 1/2 FLT HD PHI 100 DEG EA 2 IR
TORQUE SPECIFICATIONS FOR BUS BAR DUAL BARREL BUS BAR LUG MOUNTING DETAIL (NOT TO SCALE) H30 172-13 HX NUT EA 10 si3siiis
SizE TORQUE VALUE H11 3/8 FLATWA SHER EA 10 gE;EEfgg
H34 1/2 FLATWA SHER EA 10 |¢ §s8og2f0
H17 BELLEVILLE WA SHER 3/8" EA 10 |z 85525528
14 -2 75FT.-LB g s |ssigeeds
f4-20 8.75 . .  _obomobon H18 BELLEVILLE WASHER 1/2° EA 108 |5 5 |Eazseiic
= o o Holooonopon — H20 TERM RING 12-10AWG 1/4 NSUL EA 2 |8<f 2 |£53s5%as
172-13 40FT.-LB H24 MALE DISC 16-14AWG .25X.03 ING EA 2z |p2E b [28822<28
H25 FEM DISC 16-14AWG .25X.03 INS EA 2 -
3/8-16 20FT.-LB LG4 DUAL BARREL TWOHOLE BUSBAR LUG EA 5 (2
LG4 W16 WIRE 16AWG 600V 105C WHT FT 30 =
TORQUE SPECIFICATIONS FOR BUS BAR S
NOTES: o
SCREW TYPE TORQUE VALUE I
e 1. PLACE OVERLAY ON DOOR THEN CUT HOLE FOR PHASE METER.
i)
350 MCM CONNECTOR 27FT.-LB @m? 2. FUSE BLOCK TO BE MOUNTED TO BACK WALL OF CABINET. .
o
LARGE PANDUIT LUG 416 FT.- LB o1 3. SEE ONE-LINE DIAGRAM FOR PAGODA TOP WIRING. £
(&)
SMALL ILSCO LUG 375 FT. - LB 4. FULLY ASSEMBLED WEIGHT = 820 LBS. i
z
5
70.25 24.00 z
o
48.00 ‘ 21.81 20.74
L LASER LABEL DETAIL
?‘ d ?‘ ?‘
‘ﬂ I © I ﬂ‘ TEXT TO BE 1/2 INCH TALL
IC | -1 [mi ]l
o o o o o ° DOR ° o o o o o ﬁg
PHASE METER <
BUS
GST sl
3
Power (FUSE 1,2 & 3)
° Cabinet ° H
i B
LB1 @
FSX . =
FHD O
IcB
(MTR) | SEELASER
LABEL DETAIL é
o
. AG2 . &
1]
LB2 DIS z
=z
| . K -
90.56 AG1 [ HO8 : :
91.47 9606 % | -
. . L FSE . o
EEigElel
|| mmu Fov
>
. . / g
[ SEE LOCKOUT PLATE E!
o o MOUNTING DETAIL - <
o o (5)
=mf
B2
x?%
o ° Op<
s
4 [\ dZ
[T A om
l— 25
R 0 — o . [ Eed -
CAUTION: 4923 %)
THIS DRAWING IS ONLY INTENDED FOR USE AS GENERAL AIRFIELD SYSTEM DESIGN EQ g2 ‘Y
GUIDANCE. THE DESIGNER MUST VERIFY DESIGN WITH LOCAL CODES AND VARYING %8 T HO)
CHARACTERISTICS FOR EACH UNIQUE AIRFIELD APPLICATION. gg%Eg 1)
o o




GENERAL BILL OF MATERIAL <
e m # Description U/ aTY H
TR TRANG 480/240-120YAC 250V A. EA 7 g
ORE ZGRS REGULATOR BAY OVERLAY EA 7> B 2o
GCE SGRS CIRCUIT BREAKER OVERLAY EA 2 % g §§
BUSBAR HARDWARE MOUNTING DETAIL (NOT TO SCALE) DETAIL "A" TCL SGRG FERRO LOCAL/REMOTE AGGY EA E kS 23
STR STRUC AGY 4 30KW HOR GTAB GER FERROD GGR EA 7 53 5%
. PR — WIRE Ve T T FSE T AMP T.DELAY CLAGS GG BOOVAC EA 2 8"§ 45
0 ¢ ¢ O¢Usbenenes =4 AN COvem \PAGODATOP FHD FUSEHOLDER EA [ LlEs E 3
N RG] G0 GRANGER AR CRCULATOR GUARD = 1 88 S
— - - ‘ £ = ‘ FPC SGRS FERRO 4-30KW PP CABINET SEEMIC =) T O 2S L =8
: } w } GST ; | FFD SGRS FERRO 4-30 REGULATOR BAY DODRS =) 7 | g5 ggs
ﬁuj ﬁuj =} = BUS SGRS FERRO BUSBAR REGULATOR EA o s 558
X k3 x PGT SGRS FERRO PAGODA TOP EA 1 Z|5¢ m c%ﬂ;g
\ FTs FERRO SGRS SEBMIC PAGODA TOP SECURING EA o (O} g |/ 3cs
(TYP6) PMC FERRO SGRS SEGMIC PAGODA MTG CHHNL EA o (O - n 58
H17 GST GLASTIC STANDOFF NSULATOR 600V EA 5 f: 4 g0 8
g GRL SGRS FERRO GRILL EA Z SE = I5F
H11 G55 SGRE FERRO GLASTIC SHLD STANDOFFS EA 4 .
g ; = X ASSEMBLY HARDWARE CBT CABLETIE MOUNTS EA 4 % g
= ! ) ITEM | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY. GMT GROMMET 2" .25 WALL EA 10
: 3 HO7 | 64A0173/8 | 1/4-20 X 1/2 HEX HEAD 5 BBS SGRS FERRO BUS BAR SHELD SEBMIC EA 1
STOTY [T H19 66A0276 1/2" X 2" HEX STANDOFF 4 HO1 5/ME-18 X 1 HEX HD EA 3
N N H18 66A0265 1/4"1.D. X 1 - 1/4" O.D. FENDER WASHER 10 HoT 1/4-20 % 1/2 HEX HD = G
H13 66A0026/24 1/4 SPLIT LOCKWASHER 10 G
ﬁSEE NOTE 1 H26 65A0015/24 1/4"-20 HEX HD NUT 10 :gé 3]837/18[;1;2 1X&11 )_Q(XH;(DHD Ei 198 ‘:g
Hod T0-27 X 3/8 PAN HD PHIL EA T 3
Ho5 3/3-16 X 1 HA HD GRADE S BOLT EA 74 £
TORQUE SPECIFICATIONS FOR BUS BAR LASER LABEL DETAIL EEX T/2-20 X 1&1/4" CARRIAGE HD 55 EA 758 g
SizE TORQUE VALUE TEXTTOBE 1/2INCHTALL M6 /420 HXNOT E- Tz s
HOB 5/16-18 HX WUT =3 5 s |, °
1/4-20 875FT.-LB (FUSE 1) HOg 1/4-20 HEX NUT NY LON EA 3 2 g g E:
M08 378-16 HX HD GRADE 5 NUT EA r |35F R 5
12-13 40FT.-LB DX T4 FLATWASHER EA 51
o510 o FT LB (FUSE 2) R 5776 FLATWASHER = g @E
L = EEE 378 FLATWASHER =) 53 g
TORQUE SPECIFICATIONS FOR BUS BAR B ? H12 #10 SPLIT LOCKWA SHER EA 4 z
(TRANSFORMER) H13 T/4 SPLIT LOCKWA SHER EA 32 s
SCREW TYPE TORQUE VALUE Hi14 5/16 SPLIT LOCKWA SHER EA ] g
250 MOM CONNECTOR PN Hi15 FLAT WASHER 750D 21D EA 6
c - (REMOTE/LOCAL SWITCH) Hie 378 SPLT LOCKWA SHER GRADE 5 EA 74
LARGE PANDUIT LUG 416FT.-LB H2g 14 NT LOCKWASHER EA 3
HZ0 BELLEVILLE WASHER 1/4" EA [ .
SMALL ILSCO LUG 3.75FT.-LB H1T BELLEVILLE WA SHER 3/8" EA 18 g
His WAGHER FENDER 14D X 1 1/40D EA 3 g
Hia STANDOFF HEX 1/2" % 2° EA I S
LG1 TERM RING 12-10AWG 1/4 NONSUL EA 6 o
4k TBE TERM BLK END CLAMP 10mm EA 7 3
U TBL TERM BLK END CLMP W/LABEL 10mm EA 7 2
TGN TRMBLK GNDNG GRN/YEL 24-12AWG 6mm EA 2 &
TEG TERM BLK 22-10A WG 600V GREY 6mm EA T
TBW TERM BLK 22-10AWG 600V WHITE EA 5
TBK TERM BELK 22-10AWG 600V BLACK EA 5
| 5825 TBR TERM GLK 22 10AWG 600V RED EA 7 _
- TBE TERM BLK 22-10AWG 600V BLUE EA 7 zo
SEE DETAIL "A" 1G2 TUG CRIMF #6 2-HOLE 174", 5/8" GPA5DEG EA 2 =y
6475 1G3 TUG CRIMF #8 2-HOLE 174", 5/8" GPA5DEG EA 7
WOl GAWG SRVA TYPEC NON SHD L824 FT 50 1
W03 T8AWG UL1015 16/30 GRN/T FT 30 =3
48.00 36.75 LcL Woa BAWG UL1283 133727 GRN/YL TRCR T 5 -
W05 CAGLE ZPR 24AWG TWSTD SHLDD FT 57 S
% SEE OVERALL BOM WOB WIRE 18AWG 600V 1050 WHT FT 700 5
’ W02 WIRE 2AWG 600Y 105C 19-5TRAND FT 70
ol W10 RBEON CABLEASSY, 34-POS W/CONNS 36" EA 2
1 il WoB WRE MULTFCOND CBL 10COND FT 58
f [=iio ENC EDK WIREWAY COVER 1™ WHITE " FT B .
E RM2 MTG RAIL 7 5MM U-SHAPE [ 73 5
RM3 WIREWAY 1W X 2H WHITE FT 8 g
[Fii= RM4 GAGKET EXTRUDED U SHAPE FT ) S
B ‘ BUS a
W GST é
° ° >
(TYP) &
TRX ’\-Eﬂ B-—n FSE
| FHD
5
i ! o = K
l U - &
i ; <C
SEE OVERALL BOM =
>
@
=
Suw
w v
END || "2
i i i
GRL gz
&S
i [0}
Sx2
oo
WEwWw
L mia
i f CAUTION: 232 Ny
L [t o % o I THIS DRAWING IS ONLY INTENDED FOR USE AS GENERAL AIRFIELD SYSTEM DESIGN “oB §
Exx2 ‘y
GUIDANCE. THE DESIGNER MUST VERIFY DESIGN WITH LOCAL CODES AND VARYING 2,98:4 %@
CHARACTERISTICS FOR EACH UNIQUE AIRFIELD APPLICATION. ik -0
o o




DETAIL "A"

BUSBAR HARDWARE MOUNTING DETAIL (NOT TO SCALE)

WIRE MESH

opmoponon

£ £ \ 0 0
FAN COVER L —(me)y— PAGODA TOP ° °oePrRenen
\\ (TYP 4)
g g
= =\ = = 5o GsT
I I [IN)} i)
o P e e N1/
HO03
HO7
(TYP 3) (TYP3) (TYP 4) 0 H17
ASSEMBLY HARDWARE H09
ITEM [ PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION Qry. H11
H19 | 66A0276 | 172" X 2" HEX STANDOFF 4 H36 % =
H18 | 66A0265 | 14"1D.X1- /4" 0.D. FENDER WASHER 4 H20 2 f !
H36 | 66A0038/6 | 1/4-20 INTERNAL LOCKWASHER 3 — .
H13 | 66A0026/24 | 1/4 SPLIT LOCKWASHER 4 (TYP3) : ’
HO9 | 66A0015/24 | 1/4" FLATWASHER 3 JInY oy
H26 | 65A0015/24 | 1/4-20 HEX HD NUT 4 N1 7 N
H20 | 65A0338 | 1/4"-20 HEX NUT NYLON 3 TOP VIEW
HO4 | 64A0177/6 | 10-32 X 3/8 PAN HD PHIL 4 (DOOR OPEN)
HO7 | 64A0103 | 1/4-20 X 1 ELEVATOR BOLT CADPL 3
PTS| 60A2925 | PAGODA TOP SECURING 3
PMC|  60A2955 | PAGODA MOUNTING CHANNEL 1
— SEE NOTE 1
PGT
PMC AGD
TORQUE SPECIFICATIONS FOR BUS BAR
SIZE TORQUE VALUE
1/4 - 20 8.75FT.-LB
112-13 40FT.-LB L, -
B
3/8-16 20FT.-LB
TORQUE SPECIFICATIONS FOR BUS BAR
SCREW TYPE TORQUE VALUE
350 MCM CONNECTOR 27 FT.-LB
LARGE PANDUIT LUG 416 FT.-LB
o B
SMALL ILSCO LUG 3.75FT.-LB -
38.25
84.76
48.00 36.76 /—\
SEE DETAIL "A" LCL
| e=—=——— | 0 9
i o ENC El
Ml
BUS
SGRS = |e— ORB GST
(TYP)
BES g
i T cBO
FSE
5 TRX FHD D &
101.36 : s
END
GRL
T 1% O 1 o 1
LEFT SIDE VIEW FRONT VIEW RIGHT SIDE VIEW
(DOOR OPEN) (DOOR OPEN) (DOOR OPEN)

GENERAL BILL OF MATERIAL .
ltem # Description u/M QTY s
TRX TRANS. 480/240-120VAC 250VA . EA s 5 .
ORE SGRS REGULATORBAY OVERLAY EA [ N g2
oCB SGRS_CIRCUIT EREAKER OVERLAY 50/70 EA T__0s eq
PCA PCE ASSY 8-PIN HDR/SW ADAPTOR EA T O s 58
STR STRUC ASY 50/70KW HOR STAB SEIS FERRO §G EA 1 [0 Ed 9%
FSE 1-AMP T. DELAY CLASS CC 600VAC EA z |4 £s £3
FHD FUSEHOLDER EA T |2 ¢ 35
AGD GRANGER AIR CIRCULATOR GUARD EA 9 ks 028
SPC SGRS FERRO 50/70KW PP CABINET SEISMIC 4 EA 1 E 2 Stz
END SGRS FERRO 50/70 REGULATOR BAY DOOR EA [ 4F (4] L
BUS SGRS FERRO BUSBAR REGULATOR EA 10|03 ZES
PGT SGRS FERRO PAGODA TOP EA 1 O g% ¢ n E%E
HCL SGRS FERRO HANGING CLIP EA 2 L 4 g0 8
PTS FERRO SGRS SEISMIC PAGODA TOP SECURING EA 3 S: = <oF
PMC FERRO SGRS SEISMIC PAGODA MTG CHNL EA 1 s g
GST GLASTIC STANDOFF INSULATOR EA 15 sg25
GRL SGRS FERRO GRILL EA 1 ;252889
GSsS SGRS FERRO GLASTIC SHLD STANDOFFS EA 4 geccyis
CEBT CABLE TIEMOUNTS EA 4 E58s58e
GMT "GROMMET 2" .25 WALL EA 10 ST
BES SGRS FERRO BUS BAR SHIELD SEISMIC EA [ B2Essels
HO1 5/16-18 X 1 HEX HD EA 8 HaH
HO7 1/4-20 X 1 ELEVATOR BOLT CADPL EA |4 3iicBeig
Ho2 3/8-16 X 1 HX HD EA 5 s B HEE
HO3 3/8-16 X 181/2 HX HD EA 5 |2 w |Bg2giess
HO04 10-32 X 3/8 PAN HD PHIL EA 4 5 s |sEcisais
HO5 3/8-16 X 1 HX HD GRADE 5 BOLT EA 24 |4 |§ |§ |S:88:285
H21 1/4-20 X 181/4" CARRIAGE HD S5 EA 15
H22 1/2 X 13 X 1-1/2 CARRIAGE BOLT 58 EA 6 i
H26 1/4-20 HX_NUT EA 4
HO6 5/16-18 HX NUT EA 8 =
H20 1/4-20 HEX NUT NY LON EA 4 ge
HO8 3/8-16 HX HD GRADE 5 NUT EA 24
HO9 114 FLATWA SHER EA 54
H10 5/16 FLATWASHER EA 8
H11 3/8 FLATWASHER EA 63 2
H34 172 FLATWA SHER EA 6 g
Hi2 #10 SPLIT LOCKWA SHER EA 4 e
H13 1/4 SPLIT LOCKWASHER EA 32 i
H14 5/16 SPLIT LOCKWASHER EA 8 z
H15 FLAT WA SHER .750D .2 ID EA 16 2
H16 3/8 SPLIT LOCKWASHER GRADE5 EA 24 :
H36 1/4 INT LOCKWA SHER EA 3
H17 BELLEVILLE WA SHER 3/8" EA 15
H23 "BELLEVILLE WASHER 1/2"" EA 6
Hi8 WASHER FENDER 1/4ID X 1 1/40D EA 6 -
H19 STANDOFF HEX 1/2" X 2" EA 4 3
LG1 TERM RING 12-10AWG 1/4 NOINSUL EA 16
TBE TERM BLK END CLAMP 10mm EA 2 Bk
TEL TERM BLK END CLMP W/LABEL 10mm EA 2 S
TGN TRM BLK GND'NG GRN/Y EL 24-12AWG 6mm EA 2 z
TBG TERM BLK 22-10AWG 600V GREY 6mm EA 4 go
TBW TERM BLK 22-10AWG 600V WHITE EA 6
TBK TERM BLK 22-10AWG 600V ELACK EA 6
TBR TERM BLK 22-10AWG 600V RED EA 4
TBU TERM BLK 22-10AWG 600V BLUE EA 4 2
LG2 LUGS CRMP 2 HOLE #6 EA 2 2
LG3 LUGS CRIMP 2-HOLE #8 EA 4 2
LG4 DUAL BARREL TWOHOLE BUSBAR LUG EA 3 2
W03 18AWG UL1015 16/30 GRNJ/Y FT 20 z
W04 GAWG UL1283 133/27 GRN/Y L TRCR FT 5 2
W05 CABLE 2PR 24AWG TWSTD SHLDD FT 44 E
W06 WIRE 18AWG 600V 105C WHT FT 200
W02 WIRE 2AWG 600V 105C 19-STRAND FT 20
W10 RIBBON CABLE ASSY, 34-POS W/CONNS 36" EA [
W08 WIRE MULTFCOND CBL 10GOND FT 68 -2
RM1 "WIREWAY COVER 1" WHITE FT 8 ¢g
RM2 MTG RAIL 7.5MM U-SHAPE N 23 <
RM3 WIREWAY 1W X 2H WHITE FT 8
RM4 GA SKET EXTRUDED U SHA PE FT 8
2
(2]
253
E 3w
g0
02
527
553
DX g
[CYeX
Bk o
CAUTION: E35 &
THIS DRAWING IS ONLY INTENDED FOR USE AS GENERAL AIRFIELD SYSTEM DESIGN EQxz ‘o
GUIDANCE. THE DESIGNER MUST VERIFY DESIGN WITH LOCAL CODES AND VARYING 208s HO)
CHARACTERISTICS FOR EACH UNIQUE AIRFIELD APPLICATION. § = ﬁ § %)




36.06

48.00

°

-

S1
Cabinet

%
%

ils

%
%
%

blE
alg
1L

%
%
%

BlE
BlE

#
%
%

C)

ENC

4

S1C

g

CBT

GDbwW

GENERAL BILL OF MATERIAL

L

g

1. FULLY ASSEMBLED WEIGHT = 1180 LBS.

ABELS FROM S1 CUTOUTS HAVE BEEN
PLACED ON THE INSIDE OF BOTH SIDES
AND ON THE INSIDE OF DOOR OF CABINET
(TYPICAL 3 PLACES)

tem # Description U/M QTyY
S1C S-1 SERIES CUTOUT (SCO) EA 12
OSB SGRS S1 CABINET OVERLAY EA 1
ENC SGRS FERRO S1 BAY ENCLOSURE EA 1
CMM CABLE TIE MOUNT METAL EA 16
CBT CABLE TIEMOUNTS EA 3
H20 TERM RING 12-10AWG 1/4 INSUL EA 4
H21 TERM RING 12-10AWG #10 INSUL EA 30
H22 TERM RING BAWG 3/8 NOINSUL EA 1
H23 TERM RING 12-10AWG 3/8 NOINSUL EA 6
H24 MALEDISC 16-14AWG .25X.03 INS EA 2
H25 FEM DISC 16-14AWG .25X.03 INS EA 2
Wo2 12AWG UL1015 65/30 GRN/Y TRCR FT 25
W04 6AWG UL1283 133/27 GRN/YL TRCR FT 25
WGD WIRE, GND, 6AWG BARE, STRANDED, SOFT FT 17
NOTE:

CAUTION:

THIS DRAWING IS ONLY INTENDED FOR USE AS GENERAL AIRFIELD SYSTEM DESIGN
GUIDANCE. THE DESIGNER MUST VERIFY DESIGN WITH LOCAL CODES AND VARYING
CHARACTERISTICS FOR EACH UNIQUE AIRFIELD APPLICATION.

in whole or part is prohibited

ion of this
Initialed in RED ink below indicates authorized copy.

CONTROLLED COPY
977 Gahanna Parkway, Columbus, Ohio 43230
Telephone: 614-861-1304, Fax: 614-864-2069

ADB Airfield Solutions

INITIAL & DATE:

ese modifications.

. is believed to be reliable as of the
to change without notice.

date of this publication, but is subj

'ASSOCIATED DRAWINGS:

DRAWN BY:

DRAWN DATE

ADB reserves the right to make changes and improvements to
its products and assumes no responsil

Copyright © 2010 ADB Airfield Solutions.

Al

REV
DATE

DRAWN|
BY

REVISION DESCRIPTION

REV
LEVEL

REV
DATE

DRAWN
BY

REVISION DESCRIPTION

REV
LEVEL

REV.

SWITCHGEAR REGULATOR SYSTEM
FERRO S1 BAY ASSEMBLY WITH

DRAWING TITLE
(12) S1 CUTOUTS
DRAWING NUMBER
SGRS/6




6902-798-719 :Xed ‘y0EL-198-719 :ouoydaja L
0€ZEY OO ‘snquinjo) ‘Aemyled euueyes //6
suonnjos plvWIY gav

aavy

SuonN|oS pielly 8V 010Z @ WbuAdod

Bup
se 1dsoxa palq
SUOIEOYIPO 953
0} sluawanoidwl pue sabueyd axew o) 1yBl U} SaAIase) 5aY
“a01j0u 1nouIM BUELD 0} 131qNs S11ng ‘UoneaIGnd SILY JO Bjep

suodsa) ou sawNSse pue sjNpoid it

31va
A3Y

Ag
NMYNQ]

NOILdI¥OS3A NOISIAIY

RETER]
A3Y

3lva
A3Y

Ag
NMVYHQ|

NOILdIYOS3d NOISIATY

REVER
A3Y

A YRAVA A%

A3y HIFNNN ONIMVHA

ou) Jo se oqey
su

I
31va 8 WILINI
31va NMVHa
“Adoo pazuoyIne se1EoIpUl MOJq Ul AZY Ul POfeIUl
paquyoid s1 yred Jo ajoym uy S1u3 4o uon ] ) A8 MV
AdOD dITIOHLNOD SONMVYG GaLvIoosSY

133HM A3ZIYOLON ‘dIHWIMOd AYILLVE
1417 MOVdHIMOd FTALS L4IT-MH04
W3LSAS HO1VINO3Y HYIOHILIMS O34

31LIL ONIMVYA

]

L

=

41"

96"

126"

4" to 68"

36"

53"

96"

NOTE: CLEARNACE FOR LIFT WITH HANDLE IN THE DOWN
POSITION IS APPROX 10FT 8IN (WITHOUT PERSON DRIVING)

-~ 3on




- *~—-
o0 LX)
o0 LX)
*— ”~-—
SECTION A-A
\.AJI- -lLAJ
A\ = &
SIDE

© ¢

:

GENERAL ASSEMBLY BILL OF MATERIAL
ITEM# | PARTNUMBER PART DESCRIPTION UNTS_[aty g
1 4476302 LIFT TABLE WITH CASTERS WELDMENT ASSY. EA |1 [>|s
2 60A2818/X RIGHT RAIL LIFT TABLE EA |1 0§ g
3 60AZ819/X LEFT RAIL LIFT TABLE EA |1 Q5.
4 60A2824 SUPPORT BRKT LIFT FERRO SGRS EA | 4 0;5 g
SEENOTE2—————~ 5 60A2825 RAIL SUPPORT LIFT FERRO SGRS (0-1.5° HOUSEKEEP PAD) EA |2 |Ale 3
SEENOTE2 GA | 60A28054 RAIL SUPPORT LIFT FERRO SGRS(3.85.3 HOUSEKEEP PAD) EA |2 | ]
SEENOTE2—~| 6B | 60A28255 RAIL SUPPORT LIFT FERRO SGRS(2.3-3.8' HOUSEKEEPPAD) | EA | 2 | 8
) 60A2840 SGRS FERRO LIFT TABLE COVER EA | 2 | g
7 61A0327/40 BALL LOCK PIN 358X 250" EA | 2 Q§ =8
) 61AD327/54 BALL LOCK PIN 3/8 X 4° EA |1 |& i
9 61AD354 CASTER 15004 CAP, 4 POS LOCK, NO BRAKE EA_| 4 Eg §
10| 61A0855 STRAIGHT LINE ACTION CLAMP A |45 m ®
1 S4ADITI/10 1/4-20 X 5/8 HX HD A el ng
12__| e4A01o1/8 832X 172 PAN HD PHIL EA_| 8 £ 5
J_ 66.00 REF 13 | 6403104 17213 FLAT HEAD CAP SCREW, 82DG, ST STL EA | 18 i i 4 gE
PO S ‘ 14| e4A00sarm2 HEX BOLT 3/8-16 X2 GRD 8 EA |8 "
. ! 15 | 64A0060/20 HEX BOLT 6/16-24X1 1/4 GRADE 8 EA_| 16 :
- 1 16| 640058116 10-32 SOCKET HD CP SCRW, 18-8STNLS, 1.0 EA_| 16 3
\ D 17| 6sA0015m3 1/2-13 HXNUT EA_| 16 ,
, 18| 65A0523106 HEX NUT 5/16-24 NYLON LCK GRD8 EA | 16
e ——— 19 | 65A0523106 HEX NUT 3/8-16 NYLON LOCK GRDS EA |8
A 3 20 | 68ADO15M5 #8 FLATWASHER EA |8 3
P q|p 21 66A0015/17 #10 FLATWASHER EA [ 16
— 2| 6sAD016R4 1/4 FLATWASHER EA_| 8 i
23| 66A0016728 5/16 FLATWASHER EA | 24 i
24| 66ANO1520 ¥/8 FLATWASHER EA_ |16 j ;
25 | 68A0015/33 1/2 FLATWASHER EA_| 16 s 8
26 | 66A0026/15 #8 SPLIT LOCKWASHER EA |8 1 g
27| 68AD026/17 #10 SPLIT LOCKWASHER EA_| 16 ) §8 8
28 | 66AD026/24 1/4 SPLIT LOCKWASHER EA_ | 8 & £
29 | 68A0026/26 516 SPLIT LOCKWASHER D b H EHH T g
30| 68A002629 3/8 SPLIT LOCKWASHER EA |8 S L
i\ | d[p 31 66AD026/33 1/2 SPLIT LOCKWASHER EA | 16 | B>
U T T 32| 60A20607 SGRS LIFT W/CASTERS HANDRAIL DETACHABLE EA_|REF ﬂﬁg
I £ 7 33 | 60AZ686 STOPPIN EA | 2 =
g } \ / D 34| 65A0521/08 SNAP RING EA | 4 gz
B 2 \ / J
NOTES:
é@ s 00@ é 1. PAINT ITEMS 1,4,5,6, AND 32 TO MATCH EXISTING
STRUCTURE PRIOR TO ASSEMBLY.
2. USE 60A2825 FOR 44A6266.
ToP USE 60A2825/3 FOR 44A6266/3.
TABLE ONLY USE 60A2825/4 FOR 44A6266/4. 5
3. USE 60A2818/2 AND 60A2819/2 FOR
0" TO 1.5" HOUSEKEEPING PAD g
e i
71.625 REF (no dash) = 0" to 1.5" THICK HOUSEKEEPING PAD E
| 3 = 2.3"10 3.8" THICK HOUSEKEEPING PAD
|_| 4 = 3.8"to 5.3" THICK HOUSEKEEPING PAD g
= =g
7 | |
e g g Bk
~ \/// // g
AN e H
< g B i % 3
A
- S \ REF
N ®

ADDED /3 CONFIG

G |ADDNOTE 3, UPDATE ITEM2& 3

D | ADDED REF DIMENSIONS

F_|TITLEBLOCK UPDATE
E |TITLEBLOCK UPDATE

| © |
REV
LEVEL

i T

LIFT TABLE WITH CASTERS ASSEMBLY

SHEET 2

44A6266/X

DRAWING TITLE:
FERRO SGRS
DRAWING NUMBER:




690Z-+98-719 2B '0E-196-719 :ououdopeL - Soresuvanvsxerduks| SVI | Al NOLLARI0B30 NOKSUA || e Lusd NOLLRIOBS NORI\RS = H X/9929V ¥
0E2EY OUO ‘snquiniod ‘Aewvped 4«% o Avlpeadz1| o Iv06-003-WIGHLAMAAY | H |[vONVINEZ| WVD oLNOO&/aEAav| O | o, AT NV
m n.m oimne o 1 omp P0udVS0 | Mve SNOISNINIQ 43 a3aav
AT VUN €0 ddV i e i
. AvNwn 60udvez| NaL FIVadN 00 TaF LLLL ¢ 133HS
aiskauﬂg!siliﬂzsi Eukm.wuh % ATENISSY SHALSVO HLIM T18V.L 1411
6ONNISL| o0 €% 2 WALl 31vadn '€ ZLLON Qv oY
AdOD A3 TIOHLNOD - S s

g

(10) 4PLACES
é'4nm

[¢]
P

*2

<D

71.625 REF

4476266 /X

3 = 23" 10 3.8" THICK HOUSEKEEPING PAD
4 = 3.8"to 5.3" THICK HOUSEKEEPING PAD

L (no dash) = 0" to 1.5" THICK HOUSEKEEPING PAD

JaE

ol ”

.

/ \¢/

ISOMETRIC VIEW

48.000 REF

B






